
2003 Section 4A Boys' Championships 
Battle Creek Park   Oct. 23, 2003    Breezy, cool temperatures, clear skies  
 
PLACE TEAM              POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS       AVG. TIME SPREAD 
  1 Minnehaha Academy Boy   69   5   8  15  16  25  27  28  17:15   1:17 
  2 Concordia Academy Boy   73   7  11  14  18  23  50  56  17:19   1:03 
  3 Blake                  124   3  24  26  34  37  60  64  17:51   2:21 
  4 Christ's Household of  135   2  13  29  32  59  67  72  17:48   3:26 
  5 Saint Paul Academy an  164  21  22  33  36  52  65  75  18:20   1:33 
  6 Breck                  169   4  10  35  44  76          18:17   4:20 
  7 Delano                 176   6  20  39  48  63  66  69  18:23   3:04 
  8 Trinity at River Ridg  180  17  19  31  55  58  68  81  18:25   2:03 
  9 DeLaSalle              184   9  41  42  45  47  51  54  18:24   2:06 
 10 Watertown-mayer        233  12  49  53  57  62  71  83  18:57   2:25 
 11 Holy Family Catholic   276   1  30  77  79  89  90  91  19:44   6:55 
 12 St. Croix Lutheran     317  38  43  70  80  86          20:05   3:11 
 13 Mounds Park Academy    337  40  61  74  78  84  85  87  20:15   2:50 
 14 Maranatha Christian A  381  46  73  82  88  92          22:22   9:32 
 
1. Minnehaha Academy Boy 
    5  Matthew Strother, 12       16:42   
    8  Jon Keller, 11             16:46   
   15  Phil Olson, 12             17:22   
   16  Robbie Nicholson, 10       17:27   
   25  Nate West, 11              17:58   
   27  Kevin Peters, 8            18:02   
   28  Jake Grothe, 12            18:02   
Total Time = 1:26:14     Total Places = 69 
 
2. Concordia Academy Boy 
    7  Jared Eliason, 11          16:46   
   11  Chris Olson, 12            17:11   
   14  Michael Moeller, 12        17:17   
   18  Paul James, 12             17:31   
   23  David Neuer, 12            17:48   
   50  David Bartels, 12          19:00   
   56  Alex Huffman, 10           19:26   
Total Time = 1:26:32     Total Places = 73 
 
3. Blake 
    3  Dylan Cater, 11            16:18   
   24  David Upjohn, 9            17:49   
   26  Justin Withoff, 12         18:01   
   34  Peter Ankeny, 9            18:28   
   37  Michael Lee, 9             18:38   
   60  Andy Johnson, 11           19:35   
   64  Andy Nguyen, 12            19:50   
Total Time = 1:29:13     Total Places = 124 
 
4. Christ's Household of 
    2  Renato Otten, 12           16:05   
   13  Evan Palenschat, 12        17:17   
   29  Ira Bratzel, 10            18:03   
   32  Keegan Piepkorn, 9         18:05   
   59  Peter Otten, 8             19:30   
   67  Will Bratzel, 11           19:57   
   72  Tim Otten, 10              20:35   
Total Time = 1:28:59     Total Places = 135 
 
5. Saint Paul Academy an 
   21  Jordan Rupprecht, 11       17:42   
   22  Alex Hage, 12              17:44   
   33  Sam Beck, 12               18:25   
   36  Joe Wells, 8               18:35   
   52  Charles Cosimini, 11       19:14   
   65  Alex Lurie, 11             19:52   
   75  Nathan Westwater, 7        20:40   
Total Time = 1:31:39     Total Places = 164 
 
6. Breck 
    4  Alexander Nichols, 12      16:24   
   10  William Inglis, 11         17:01   
   35  John Hemsley, 11           18:31   
   44  Timothy Geoffrion, 12      18:44   
   76  Michael Fuad, 7            20:43   
Total Time = 1:31:22     Total Places = 169 
 

7. Delano 
    6  Tony Ross, 11              16:44   
   20  Kip Anderson, 9            17:40   
   39  Adam Biel, 11              18:42   
   48  Matt Heise, 12             18:58   
   63  Jon Benjamin, 9            19:48   
   66  Jonas Bjork, 8             19:54   
   69  Brian Kant, 12             20:18   
Total Time = 1:31:51     Total Places = 176 
 
8. Trinity at River Ridg 
   17  Mike Brubaker, 9           17:28   
   19  James Guyn, 12             17:38   
   31  Ian Johnson, 11            18:04   
   55  Trevor Johnson, 9          19:24   
   58  Luke Gross, 7              19:30   
   68  Jeremy Chamberlain, 11     20:14   
   81  Artie Leighton, 9          20:55   
Total Time = 1:32:02     Total Places = 180 
 
9. DeLaSalle 
    9  Ben Eilers, 12             16:51   
   41  Jared King, 10             18:43   
   42  Evan Hall, 12              18:43   
   45  Jon Heinz, 11              18:47   
   47  Kameron Lindsey, 12        18:56   
   51  Brian Smith, 10            19:00   
   54  Frankie Heller, 10         19:20   
Total Time = 1:31:59     Total Places = 184 
 
10. Watertown-mayer 
   12  kyle peterson, 9           17:17   
   49  Peter pfeffer, 11          18:59   
   53  kory kelzer, 12            19:19   
   57  Tim gustafson, 10          19:26   
   62  James ernhart, 9           19:42   
   71  Chris Painter              20:30   
   83  Matt schrupp, 11           21:29   
Total Time = 1:34:43     Total Places = 233 
 
11. Holy Family Catholic  
    1  Peter Ferlis, 11           16:05   
   30  John VanStraaten, 10       18:03   
   77  Brandon Narveson, 9        20:44   
   79  Chris Parendo, 11          20:49   
   89  Aleck Hiscox, 9            23:00   
   90  Colin Reinhart, 9          24:02   
   91  Peter Leighton, 10         24:08   
Total Time = 1:38:40     Total Places = 276 
 
12. St. Croix Lutheran 
   38  Harrison Bachmann, 11      18:40   
   43  Dan Korstad, 11            18:43   
   70  Ben Grobe, 10              20:23   
   80  David Wagner, 10           20:50   
   86  Tim Bouthilet, 10          21:50   
Total Time = 1:40:25     Total Places = 317 
 



13. Mounds Park Academy 
   40  Cameron Montour, 9         18:42   
   61  Robby Potish, 12           19:36   
   74  Derek Lee, 9               20:38   
   78  Drew Allen, 10             20:46   
   84  Darren Lee, 8              21:32   
   85  Kevin Crooks, 11           21:41   
   87  Brendan Byrne, 10          21:55   
Total Time = 1:41:13     Total Places = 337 

14. Maranatha Christian A 
   46  Mitchell Haviland, 8       18:52   
   73  James Svensk, 11           20:38   
   82  Rick Guderian, 7           21:18   
   88  Mark Runke, 8              22:40   
   92  Kaleb Amstutz, 7           28:23   
Total Time = 1:51:49     Total Places = 381 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER           TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Peter Ferlis, 11           16:05    Holy Family Catholic  
    2     2  Renato Otten, 12           16:05    Christ's Household of 
    3     3  Dylan Cater, 11            16:18    Blake 
    4     4  Alexander Nichols, 12      16:24    Breck 
    5     5  Matthew Strother, 12       16:42    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
    6     6  Tony Ross, 11              16:44    Delano 
    7     7  Jared Eliason, 11          16:46    Concordia Academy Boy 
    8     8  Jon Keller, 11             16:46    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
    9     9  Ben Eilers, 12             16:51    DeLaSalle 
   10    10  William Inglis, 11         17:01    Breck 
   11    11  Chris Olson, 12            17:11    Concordia Academy Boy 
   12    12  kyle peterson, 9           17:17    Watertown-mayer 
   13    13  Evan Palenschat, 12        17:17    Christ's Household of 
   14    14  Michael Moeller, 12        17:17    Concordia Academy Boy 
   15    15  Phil Olson, 12             17:22    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
   16    16  Robbie Nicholson, 10       17:27    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
   17    17  Mike Brubaker, 9           17:28    Trinity at River Ridg 
   18    18  Paul James, 12             17:31    Concordia Academy Boy 
   19    19  James Guyn, 12             17:38    Trinity at River Ridg 
   20    20  Kip Anderson, 9            17:40    Delano 
   21    21  Jordan Rupprecht, 11       17:42    Saint Paul Academy an 
   22    22  Alex Hage, 12              17:44    Saint Paul Academy an 
   23    23  David Neuer, 12            17:48    Concordia Academy Boy 
   24    24  David Upjohn, 9            17:49    Blake 
   25        J J. LaBouliere, 12        17:54    New Life Academy 
   26    25  Nate West, 11              17:58    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
   27    26  Justin Withoff, 12         18:01    Blake 
   28    27  Kevin Peters, 8            18:02    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
   29    28  Jake Grothe, 12            18:02    Minnehaha Academy Boy 
   30    29  Ira Bratzel, 10            18:03    Christ's Household of 
   31    30  John VanStraaten, 10       18:03    Holy Family Catholic  
   32    31  Ian Johnson, 11            18:04    Trinity at River Ridg 
   33    32  Keegan Piepkorn, 9         18:05    Christ's Household of 
   34    33  Sam Beck, 12               18:25    Saint Paul Academy an 
   35    34  Peter Ankeny, 9            18:28    Blake 
   36    35  John Hemsley, 11           18:31    Breck 
   37    36  Joe Wells, 8               18:35    Saint Paul Academy an 
   38    37  Michael Lee, 9             18:38    Blake 
   39    38  Harrison Bachmann, 11      18:40    St. Croix Lutheran 
   40    39  Adam Biel, 11              18:42    Delano 
   41    40  Cameron Montour, 9         18:42    Mounds Park Academy 
   42    41  Jared King, 10             18:43    DeLaSalle 
   43    42  Evan Hall, 12              18:43    DeLaSalle 
   44    43  Dan Korstad, 11            18:43    St. Croix Lutheran 
   45    44  Timothy Geoffrion, 12      18:44    Breck 
   46    45  Jon Heinz, 11              18:47    DeLaSalle 
   47        Ryan Vest, 12              18:49    Meadow Creek Christia 
   48    46  Mitchell Haviland, 8       18:52    Maranatha Christian A 
   49    47  Kameron Lindsey, 12        18:56    DeLaSalle 
   50    48  Matt Heise, 12             18:58    Delano 
   51    49  Peter pfeffer, 11          18:59    Watertown-mayer 
   52    50  David Bartels, 12          19:00    Concordia Academy Boy 
   53    51  Brian Smith, 10            19:00    DeLaSalle 
   54    52  Charles Cosimini, 11       19:14    Saint Paul Academy an 
   55    53  kory kelzer, 12            19:19    Watertown-mayer 
   56    54  Frankie Heller, 10         19:20    DeLaSalle 
   57    55  Trevor Johnson, 9          19:24    Trinity at River Ridg 
   58    56  Alex Huffman, 10           19:26    Concordia Academy Boy 
   59    57  Tim gustafson, 10          19:26    Watertown-mayer 
   60    58  Luke Gross, 7              19:30    Trinity at River Ridg 
   61    59  Peter Otten, 8             19:30    Christ's Household of 
   62    60  Andy Johnson, 11           19:35    Blake 
   63    61  Robby Potish, 12           19:36    Mounds Park Academy 
   64    62  James ernhart, 9           19:42    Watertown-mayer 
   65    63  Jon Benjamin, 9            19:48    Delano 
   66    64  Andy Nguyen, 12            19:50    Blake 
   67    65  Alex Lurie, 11             19:52    Saint Paul Academy an 
   68    66  Jonas Bjork, 8             19:54    Delano 
   69    67  Will Bratzel, 11           19:57    Christ's Household of 



   70        Michael Derrick, 12        20:06    New Life Academy 
   71    68  Jeremy Chamberlain, 11     20:14    Trinity at River Ridg 
   72    69  Brian Kant, 12             20:18    Delano 
   73    70  Ben Grobe, 10              20:23    St. Croix Lutheran 
   74    71  Chris Painter              20:30    Watertown-mayer 
   75    72  Tim Otten, 10              20:35    Christ's Household of 
   76    73  James Svensk, 11           20:38    Maranatha Christian A 
   77    74  Derek Lee, 9               20:38    Mounds Park Academy 
   78    75  Nathan Westwater, 7        20:40    Saint Paul Academy an 
   79    76  Michael Fuad, 7            20:43    Breck 
   80    77  Brandon Narveson, 9        20:44    Holy Family Catholic  
   81    78  Drew Allen, 10             20:46    Mounds Park Academy 
   82    79  Chris Parendo, 11          20:49    Holy Family Catholic  
   83    80  David Wagner, 10           20:50    St. Croix Lutheran 
   84    81  Artie Leighton, 9          20:55    Trinity at River Ridg 
   85    82  Rick Guderian, 7           21:18    Maranatha Christian A 
   86    83  Matt schrupp, 11           21:29    Watertown-mayer 
   87    84  Darren Lee, 8              21:32    Mounds Park Academy 
   88    85  Kevin Crooks, 11           21:41    Mounds Park Academy 
   89    86  Tim Bouthilet, 10          21:50    St. Croix Lutheran 
   90    87  Brendan Byrne, 10          21:55    Mounds Park Academy 
   91    88  Mark Runke, 8              22:40    Maranatha Christian A 
   92    89  Aleck Hiscox, 9            23:00    Holy Family Catholic  
   93    90  Colin Reinhart, 9          24:02    Holy Family Catholic  
   94    91  Peter Leighton, 10         24:08    Holy Family Catholic  
   95    92  Kaleb Amstutz, 7           28:23    Maranatha Christian A 
 


